

February 6, 2023 Date

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF 1.74 ACRES OF FORESTED WETLAND MITIGATION CREDITS FROM THE C&W HUNTER MITIGATION BANK FOR THE DES MOINES LEVEE ALTERATIONS - PHASE C, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$113,400

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Levee Alterations - Phase C project will impact forested wetland mitigation within the project area; and

WHEREAS, 1.74 acres of forested wetland mitigation credits are required for the Des Moines Levee Alterations - Phase C project; and

WHEREAS, C&W Hunter Mitigation Bank has available for purchase 1.74 acres of forested wetland mitigation credits to the City of Des Moines.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the purchase of 1.74 acres of forested wetland mitigation credits from C&W Hunter Mitigation Bank, at a total cost of \$113,400 (plus \$300 non-refundable application fee), is hereby authorized and the City Engineer is authorized and directed to take all necessary action to complete such purchase.

> (City Council Communication Number 33 OSL attached) Activity ID 08-2020-006

Moved by

to adopt. Second by Boesen.

FORM APPROVED: s/Kathleen Vanderpool Kathleen Vanderpool

Deputy City Attorney

Funding Source: 2022-2023 CIP, Page 105, Flood Mitigation Improvements, SM087, Being: Storm Water Utility Funds and Flood Mitigation Sales Tax

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	~			
BOESEN	~			
GATTO	V			
MANDELBAUM	~			
SHEUMAKER	\checkmark			
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL	7			٦
MOTION CARRIED	1	Λ	AP)	PROVED
M.Yame	hart	0107	UV)	Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Kaura Baangathan

City Clerk